
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
14 November 2017 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 October 2017 
as published.

1a. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.
Matters for Determination

4. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
5. Planning Applications 

Section A - Application
[...]
 13





14 NOVEMBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

1 

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The proposal is for major development which falls outside the scope of delegated powers as 
set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a 7-13 storey building comprising 147x self-contained 
flats (84x one bed, 57x two bed & 6x three bed) and 493sqm of commercial floorspace in 
flexible A1 (retail), A3 (restaurant/café) and D2 (gymnasium) use at ground floor level plus 
the provision of a basement car parking level and associated landscaping and public realm 
works. The building would form roughly an inverted L-shape fronting both White Rose Lane 
to the east of the site and Heathside Crescent to the south. The building would be seven 
storeys on the White Rose Lane frontage to the east (including the ground floor), stepping 
up to thirteen storeys on the western side boundary and would incorporate integral 
balconies and roof terraces. The basement car parking level would be accessed via 
Heathside Crescent to the south of the site.  
 
Site Area:   0.26 ha (2,600 sq.m) 
Existing units:  0 
Proposed units:  147 
Existing density:  0 dph (dwellings per hectare)  
Proposed density: 526 dph  
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Woking Town Centre 

• High Accessibility Zone 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
 
 

5a 17/0644 Reg’d: 
 

09.06.17 Expires: 08.09.17 Ward: MH 

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp: 

13.07.17 BVPI  
Target 

Major - 07 
 

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

23/13 
 

On 
Target? 

No  

 
LOCATION: 

 
St Dunstan’s Church, White Rose Lane, Woking, GU22 7AG 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Erection of a seven to thirteen storey building comprising 147x 
self-contained flats (84x one bed, 57x two bed & 6x three bed) 
and 493sqm of commercial floorspace in flexible A1 (retail), A3 
(restaurant/café) an
[...]
ubdivision of the plot. The dwelling would be 
accessed via a single access drive between No.7 and the neighbour at No.1 with parking 
provided within the curtilages of both the existing and proposed dwellings. An octagonal 
brick built garden structure would be retained as part of the proposal.  
 
Site Area:   0.26 ha (2,600 sq.m) 
Existing units:  1 
Proposed units:  2 
Existing density:  3.8 dph (dwellings per hectare)  
Proposed density: 7.6 dph  
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Adjacent to Conservation Area 

• Adjacent to Tree Preservation Order Area 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal site is characterised by a two storey detached dwelling dating from the 1960s; 
the property features a large rear garden which is primarily flat for approximately 30m and 
then there is a distinct change in ground levels to the rear which is characterised by mature 

5b 16/1350 Reg’d: 
 

12.12.16 Expires: 06.02.17 Ward: MH 

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp: 

02.01.17 BVPI  
Target 

Minor 
dwellings -13 
 

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

>8 
 

On 
Target? 

No  

 
LOCATION: 

 
Foxcroft, 7 Friars Rise, Woking, GU22 7JL 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Erection of a two storey detached dwelling (3x bed) on land to the 
rear of No.7 Friars Rise and associated vehicular access, parking 
and landscaping 

 
TYPE: 

 
Full Planning Application 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Mr A. Smith 

 
OFFICER: 

 
David 
Raper 

Page 43



14 NOVEMBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

25 

 

tree cover and vegetation. Friars Rise is a residential cul-de-sac characterised by a large 
locally listed Edwardian ‘Tarrant House’ which has been subdivided into a terrace of three 
dwellings and the remaining properties on the road are two storey detached dwellings. The 
proposal site is within the urban area and is not within a Conservation Area but borders the 

[...]
turday 
  and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 
7. The applicant is advised that this application is liable to make a CIL contribution of 

£27,553.85. The applicant must complete and submit a Commencement (of 
development) Notice to the Local Planning Authority, which the Local Planning 
Authority must receive prior to commencement of the development, otherwise the 
applicant will lose their exemption or right to pay in instalments. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 57





SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 59





Page 61

Agenda Item 5c





Page 63





14 NOVEMBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

39 

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The proposal includes the creation of a new dwelling which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a two storey detached dwelling (4x bed) with 
accommodation in the roof space on land adjacent to Wheelsgate following the demolition 
of part of Wheelsgate. The proposal also includes the erection of a single storey front, side 
and rear extension to Wheelsgate and associated external alterations. Wheelsgate would 
retain the existing vehicular access and a new access onto Wych Hill Way would serve the 
proposed new dwelling.  
 
Site Area:   0.122ha (1,220 sq.m) 
Existing units:  1 
Proposed units:  2 
Existing density:  8.2 dph (dwellings per hectare)  
Proposed density: 16.4 dph  
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SA
[...]
00 p.m. Saturday 
  and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 

Page 86



Page 87

Agenda Item 5e





Page 89





14 NOVEMBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

57 

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
The proposal is for ‘Major’ development which falls outside the Management Arrangements 
and Scheme of Delegations. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Site Area:   0.2817 ha (2817 sq.m) 
Existing units:  0 
Proposed units:  24 
Existing density:  0 dph (dwellings per hectare)  
Proposed density: 85 dph  
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Adjacent to Grade II Statutory Listed Building (Hale Lodge, No.61 High Street) 

• Proximity of Locally Listed Building (Shackleford House, Nos.71-73 High Street) 

• Area of High Archaeological Potential 

• Flood Zones 1, 2 and 3 (Each Partial) 

• Contaminated Land suspected  

• Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT outline planning permission subject to recommended conditions and Section 106 
Legal Agreement. 
 
 

5e 17/0153 Reg’d: 
 

27.02.17 Expires: 29.05.17 Ward: HV 

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp: 

19.10.17 BVPI  
Target 

Smallscale 
major 
dwellings (07) 

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:  

> 13 On 
Target? 

No  

 
LOCATION: 

 
Ian Allan Motors, 63 - 65 High Street, Old Woking, GU22 9LN 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Outline planning application (reserving matters of appearance 
and landscaping) for the demolition of all existing buildings and 
erection of 1No. part four, part three storey building, 1No. part 
three, part two storey building and the erection of 1No. two 
storey terrace, providing 24No. residential units (7No. 1 bedroom 
units, 8No. 2 bedroom units and 9No. 3 bedroom units) together 
with car parking, landscaping and incidental works (amended 
proposed site plan and flood risk assessment received 
20.09.2017) 

 
TYPE: 

 
Outline Application  

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Ian Allan 
[...]
2.2017. 

 
16-070-AG(P)-310 (Proposed Third Floor Plan), dated 07.02.2017 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 10.02.2017. 

 
16-070-AG(P)-R10 Rev A (Proposed Roof Plan), dated 22.09.2017 and received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 27.09.2017. 

 
16-070-AX(P)-001 Rev B (Proposed Sections), dated 22.09.2017 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 27.09.2017. 

 
16-070-AE(P)-001 (Building A & B Existing & Proposed Elevations), dated 07.02.2017 
and received by the Local Planning Authority on 24.02.2017. 

 
16-070-AE-002 (Building C Existing & Proposed Elevations), dated 07.02.2017 and 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 24.02.2017. 

 

Page 124



14 NOVEMBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

91 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development accords with 
the outline planning permission in accordance with Policies CS1,CS4, CS5, CS7, 
CS9, CS13, CS16, CS17, CS18, CS19 and CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) 
and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012). 

  
Approved Plans and Documents 
 
5. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents:  
 

Approved Plans 
 
16-070-YZ(P)-001 Rev A (Site Location Plan), dated 01.02.2017 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 10.02.2017. 

 
16-070-AZ(P)-010 Rev C (Proposed Site Plan), dated 19.09.2017 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 20.09.2017. 

 
16-070-AZ(P)-020 (Existing Site Layout Topographical & FRA Overlay), dated 
19.09.2017 and received by the Local Planning Authority on 20.09.2017. 

 
16-070-AG(P)-G10 Rev A (Proposed Ground Floor Plan), dated 22.09.2017 and 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 27.09.2017. 

 
16-070-AG(P)-110 (Proposed First Floor Plan), dated 07.02.2017 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 10.02.2017. 

 
16-070-AG(P)-210 (Proposed Second Floor Plan), dated 07.02.2017 and received by 
the
[...]
. 

 
Reason: To ensure the retention and protection of trees on and adjacent to the site In 
the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and the appearance of the 
development in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), 
Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016) and the core 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012). 

 
12. ++ Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, full details of the 

method of construction and position of drainage and service runs on the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The method 
shall adhere to the principles embodied in BS 5837:2012 and the involvement of an 
arboricultural consultant may be necessary. The development shall thereafter be 
carried out strictly in accordance with the agreed details. 

 
Reason: To ensure the retention and protection of trees on and adjacent to the site In 
the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and the appearance of the 
development in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), 
Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016) and the core 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012). 

 
13. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied unless and until the 

proposed vehicular access to Shaftesbury Road has been constructed and provided 
with visibility zones in accordance with the approved plans and thereafter the visibility 
zones shall be kept permanently clear of any obstruction over 1.05m high. 

 
Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy CS18 of the Woking 
Core Strategy (2012) and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) (2012). 
  

14. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied unless and until the 
existing access f
[...]

126 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
The decision on whether to take enforcement action falls outside the scope of delegated 
powers. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is located on St Johns Lye which is the Basingstoke Canal 
Conservation Area and the St Johns Local Centre. 
 
Flat 2 is a first floor flat located in a converted detached house. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The retrospective application seeks permission to retain an enlarged first floor window in the 
side (south east) elevation of the property. The window is 1.45m wide, 0.86m high and 
1.45m above the floor level of the kitchen that it serves. It consists of a fixed pane of glass 
and a fully openable pane of glass. It was also noted during the case officer’s site visit that 
an opaque film has been placed on the lower part of both of these panes. 
 
Notwithstanding the opaque film according to the submitted drawings the only difference 
with the window it replaced is that the cill height is 0.13m lower. Photos of this previous 
window have not been provided so the previous cill height cannot be verified precisely. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area  

• Conservation Area 

• Local Centre 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

5g 17/0808 Reg’d: 

 

11.08.2017 Expires: 06.10.17 Ward: SJS 

Nei. 

Con. 

Exp: 

31.08.17 BVPI  

Target 

 

 

Number 

of Weeks 

on Cttee’ 

Day: 

 13/8  On 

Target? 

No 

 

LOCATION: 

 

Flat 2,  The Chestnuts, St Johns Lye, St Johns, Woking, Surrey,  

GU21 7SQ 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Retrospective consent for the lowering of the cill height of a first floor 

side window. 

 

TYPE: 

 

Full 

 

APPLICANT: 

 

Mr Robert Chalk 

 

OFFICER: 

 

Tanveer  

Rahman 

Page 171



14 NOVEMBER 2017 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

127 

 

 
REFUSE planning permission and authorise formal enforcement proceedings. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
85/0075: Propo
[...]
oking
	5eb - block plan
	5e BB170153 Ian Allen Motors, 63-65 High Street, Old Woking

	5f 2017/0944  Tor House, Maybury Hill, Woking
	5fb - block plan
	5f BB170944 Tor House, Maybury Hill

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	5g 2017/0808  Flat 2, The Chesnuts, St Johns Lye, St Johns
	5gb - block plan
	5g TR170808 Flat 2, The Chestnuts, St Johns Lye

	5h 2016/1462  116 Princess Road, Maybury
	5hb - block plan
	5h BRB161462 116 Princess Road

	5i 2017/0962  Key Lodge, Hook Heath Road, Woking
	5ib - block plan
	5i BC170962 Key Lodge, Hook Heath Road




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 14 November 2017

1

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 14 November 2017
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A Azad
Cllr T Aziz

Cllr I Eastwood
Cllr D Harlow

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillors Mrs H J Addison, D J Bittleston, I Johnson and J Kingsbury.

Absent: Councillor A J Boote.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 
2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D J Bittleston and J 
Kingsbury declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4a – 2017/0644 Former St Dunstan’s 
Church, White Rose Lane, Woking – arising from their position as Council appointed 
Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies. The interest was such that it would not 
prevent the Members from participating in the consideration of that item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and 
Legal Services and Douglas Spinks Deputy Chief Executive declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 4a – 2017/0644 Former St Dunstan’s Church, White Rose Lane, Woking – 
arising from their position as Council appointed Directors of the Thameswey Group of 
Companies. The interest was such that it would not prevent the Officers from advising on 
that item.

3. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Planning Committee 14 November 2017

2

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

4a. 2017/0644  Former St Dunstan's Church, White Rose Lane, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a seven to thirteen storey 
building comprising one hundred and forty seven self-contained flats (eighty four one-
bedroom, fifty seven two-bedroom and six three-bedroom) and 493sqm of commercial floor 
space in flexible A1 (retail), A3 (restaurant/café) and D2 (gymnasium) use at ground floor 
level plus the provision of a basement car parking level and associated landscaping and 
public realm works. The building would form roughly an inverted L-shape fronting both 
White Rose Lane to the east of the site and Heathside Crescent to the south. The building 
would be seven storeys on the White Rose Lane frontage to the east (including the ground 
floor), stepping up to thirteen storeys on the western side boundary and would incorporate 
integral balconies and roof terraces. The basement car parking level would be accessed 
via Heathside Crescent to the south of the site. 

Councillor I Johnson, Ward Councillor, spoke on the application and raised a number of 
concerns. Regarding the impact the development would have on The Crescent to the west 
of the site, which would be only one metre from the boundary, Councillor I Johnson 
commented that the fact the building comprised supported temporary housing should make 
no difference. All housing, including temporary accommodation should be of a good 
standard and the nature of this accommodation when assessing the impact of the 
development should not be a consideration. It was noted that the development would not 
be able to provide the 40% affordable housing as required under Policy CS12. On the 
matter of BRE guidance on daylight and sunlight, Councillor I Johnson thought that Officers 
had been dismissive of this issue and that further consideration should be given to the loss 
of light in Somerset House. Councillor I Johnson also thought that the development 
provided insufficient parking and queried whether the loading bay was adequate.

The Planning Officer commented that the proposed development was considered to form 
an acceptable relationship with Somerset House in terms of loss of light, overbearing and 
outlooking impacts. 

With regards to the affordable housing provision the Committee heard that the applicant 
had submitted viability information which had been independently reviewed and it had been 
concluded that the scheme would only be capable of providing eleven affordable units. 
Following further queries from the Members about whether it was possible to maximise the 
affordable housing contribution further, the Development Manager confirmed that the policy 
had been applied as rigorously as possible. It was noted that if the development was more 
profitable than projected there was a mechanism for the Council to claim an additional 
affordable housing contribution.

It was noted that the Highway Authority had been consulted on the loading bay and that 
Condition 29 required details to be submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the first occupation of the development.

Planning Officers commented that the proposed level of on site parking was considered 
appropriate due to the sustainable location of the site. It was noted that the proposal 
delivered 0.30 car parking spaces per dwelling which was in line with the previously 
consented scheme which resulted in a parking ratio of 0.32 spaces per dwelling. One 



Planning Committee 14 November 2017

3

hundred and forty seven bicycle storage spaces would be provided which equalled the 
number of dwellings proposed.

A member of the Committee queried whether a sprinkler system would be installed in the 
building and it was clarified that all fire safety elements of the development would be 
considered at the Building Regulation stage.

The Committee were generally supportive of the scheme and were keen to see this vacant 
site developed.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and Section 
106 Agreement.

4b. 2016/1350  Foxcroft, 7 Friars Rise, Woking 

[NOTE 1: The Committee was informed of an additional condition as detailed below;

Condition 18:
++ Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, full details of the 
method of construction and position of foul water connections, service runs and any 
associated structures or cesspits on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The method shall adhere to the principles embodied in BS 
5837:2012 and the involvement of an arboricultural consultant may be necessary. The 
development shall thereafter be carried out strictly in accordance with the agreed details.
 
Reason: To ensure the retention and protection of trees on and adjacent to the site in the 
interests of the visual amenities of the locality and the appearance of the development in 
accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.]
 
[NOTE 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Gerwyn Williams attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr 
Mike Tibbotts spoke in support.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey detached three-
bedroom dwelling on land to the rear of No.7 Friars Rise following subdivision of the plot. 
The dwelling would be accessed via a single access drive between No.7 and the neighbour 
at No.1 with parking provided within the curtilages of both the existing and proposed 
dwellings. An octagonal brick built garden structure would be retained as part of the 
proposal. 

Councillor I Johnson, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application which he 
thought would set an unwelcome precedent in the area. Councillor I Johnson was 
concerned by the proximity to the neighbouring property of the proposed access road and 
also the resulting distance from the proposed dwelling to the main road, in relation to waste 
collection. The Ward Councillor asked the Committee to consider refusal of the application 
on the grounds that it was contrary to Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policy 
DPD. Some Councillors supported this view and thought that the plot was awkward and the 
dwelling had been ‘shoe horned’ in which would be to the detriment of neighbouring 
properties.



Planning Committee 14 November 2017

4

Some Councillors thought that the plot was large enough to support the subdivision and 
that it was a good use of the land.

Members raised concerns regarding the impact on the local ecology of the site, including 
the presence of deer, the Planning Officer confirmed that an Extended Phase 1 Habitat 
Survey had been submitted as part of the application and concluded that the ecological 
value of the site was relatively low. Planning Officers rationalised that the development site 
was a garden in an urban area and the majority of the site would be retained as a garden in 
an urban area, except for the addition of the dwelling. It was thought that the concerns 
regarding the ecology of the site were addressed in Conditions 13, 14 and 15. Following a 
query the Planning Officer confirmed that the application had been accompanied by a full 
aboricultural report which had been considered as acceptable.

The Committee were advised that emergency services vehicle access to the proposed 
development would be addressed by Building Control Legislation and was not a 
consideration for the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor M A Whitehand and duly seconded by Councillor S Hussain 
that the application be refused on the grounds that the proposed development would 
represent an inappropriate subdivision of the existing curtilage of 7 Friars Rise resulting in 
small plot sizes out of character with the prevailing grain of development and would 
introduce built form into a back land garden area which would be detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the area and the biodiversity value of the site contrary to 
Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD.

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs A Azad, G G Chrystie (Chairman), D Harlow, S Hussain, C 

Rana and M A Whitehand.

TOTAL:  6

Against: Cllrs I Eastwood and L M N Morales.

TOTAL:  2

Present but not voting: Cllr T Aziz

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore refused.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be refused for the reason detailed in these minutes.

4c. 2017/0718  Wheelsgate, Wych Hill Way, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey detached 
dwelling (four bedrooms) with accommodation in the roof space on land adjacent to 
Wheelsgate following the demolition of part of Wheelsgate. The proposal also included the 



Planning Committee 14 November 2017

5

erection of a single storey front, side and rear extension to Wheelsgate and associated 
external alterations. Wheelsgate would retain the existing vehicular access and a new 
access onto Wych Hill Way would serve the proposed new dwelling. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and Section 
106 Agreement to secure a SAMM contribution.

4d. 2017/0969  37 St Michaels Road, Sheerwater, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey replacement 
dwelling (Two bedroom) following demolition of existing single storey end-of-terrace one 
bedroom dwelling.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to the recommended conditions.

4e. 2017/0153  Ian Allan Motors, 63-65 High Street, Old Woking 

[NOTE 1: The Committee were advised of a number of Plan Updates as listed below:

Add: 16-070-AZ(P)-001 Rev B (Proposed Site Block Plan), dated 10.11.17 and received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 10.11.2017.

S/S: 16-070-AG(P)-110 (Proposed First Floor Plan), dated 07.02.2017 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 10.02.2017.

Amend: 16-070-AG(P)-110 Rev A (Proposed First Floor Plan), dated 22.09.17 and 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 10.11.2017.

S/S: 16-070-AG(P)-210 (Proposed Second Floor Plan), dated 07.02.2017 and received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 10.02.2017.

Amend: 16-070-AG(P)-210 Rev A (Proposed Second Floor Plan), dated 22.09.17 and 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 10.11.2017.

S/S: 16-070-AG(P)-310 (Proposed Third Floor Plan), dated 07.02.2017 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 10.02.2017.

Amend: 16-070-AG(P)-310 Rev A (Proposed Third Floor Plan), dated 22.09.17 and 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 10.11.2017.

S/S: 16-070-AE(P)-001 (Building A & B Existing & Proposed Elevations), dated 07.02.2017 
and received by the Local Planning Authority on 24.02.2017.

Amend: 16-070-AE(P)-001 Rev A (Building A & B Existing & Proposed Elevations), dated  
10.11.17 and received by the Local Planning Authority on 10.11.2017.

S/S: 16-070-AE-002 (Building C Existing & Proposed Elevations), dated 07.02.2017 and 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 24.02.2017.



Planning Committee 14 November 2017

6

Amend: 16-070-AE-002 Rev A (Building C Existing & Proposed Elevations), dated 
22.09.17 and received by the Local Planning Authority on 10.11.2017.]

[NOTE 2: The Committee were advised of an additional Condition as detailed below:

++ Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted full details of the 
proposed finished floor levels and proposed site levels shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking 
Core Strategy (2012), Supplementary Planning Document ‘Design (2015)’ and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012).]

[NOTE 3: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that one further consultation 
response had been received on 9 November 2017 from Surrey Wildlife Trust regarding the 
bat assessment and walkover survey, who advised that bats do not appear to represent a 
constraint to the development. Biodiversity enhancement measures would be considered at 
the reserved matters stage under Condition 23.]

The Committee considered an outline planning application (reserving matters of 
appearance and landscaping) for the demolition of all existing buildings and erection of one 
part four, part three storey building, one part three, part two storey building and the erection 
of one two storey terrace, providing twenty four residential units (seven one-bedroom units, 
eight two-bedroom units and nine three-bedroom units) together with car parking, 
landscaping and incidental works (an amended proposed site plan and flood risk 
assessment was received on 20 September 2017)

The Planning Officer explained to the Committee that some heritage harm had been 
identified as a result of the proposed development and that although this was considered 
less than substantial, this should be given considerable weight and importance. The 
proposed development would provide a number of public benefits and it was the view of 
the Planning Officer that the combined weight given to all these benefits would outweigh 
the harm.

RESOLVED 

That outline planning permission be granted subject to the recommended conditions, 
additional condition and updated plans as noted in these minutes and Section 106 
Legal Agreement.

4f. 2017/0944  Tor House, Maybury Hill, Woking 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that one additional letter of objection 
had been received from the new owners of No. 1 Verralls at the rear of the development 
which reiterated the concerns summarised in the representations section of the report.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of two five-bedroom two storey 
detached dwellings with roof accommodation following demolition of existing dwelling with 
associated landscaping and vehicular access.



Planning Committee 14 November 2017

7

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to the recommended conditions and 
SAMM (TBH SPA) contribution secured by Legal Agreement.

4g. 2017/0808  Flat 2, The Chesnuts, St Johns Lye, St Johns 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that if Enforcement action be 
authorised the applicant must remedy the breach of planning control within 3 months of the 
issue of the Enforcement Notice.]

The Committee considered a retrospective application which sought permission to retain 
an enlarged first floor window in the side (south east) elevation of the property. The window 
was 1.45m wide, 0.86m high and 1.45m above the floor level of the kitchen that it served. It 
consisted of a fixed pane of glass and a fully openable pane of glass. It was also noted 
during the case officer’s site visit that an opaque film had been placed on the lower part of 
both of these panes.

Notwithstanding the opaque film according to the submitted drawings the only difference 
with the window it replaced was that the cill height was 0.13m lower. Photos of this 
previous window have not been provided so the previous cill height cannot be verified 
precisely.

Councillor H Addison spoke on the application as Ward Councillor and supported the 
Planning Officers recommendation to authorise enforcement proceedings.

Following a query the Planning Officer confirmed that if enforcement proceedings were 
authorised the applicant would be given two options to either revert to the previous window 
arrangement or to replace the existing window with one that was entirely glazed with 
obscure glass and was non-opening.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be refused and authorise formal enforcement proceedings.

4h. 2016/1462  116 Princess Road, Maybury 

The Committee considered an application for retrospective planning permission for the 
retention of a detached outbuilding within the rear garden of the property which had been 
submitted following an enforcement investigation. The outbuilding is 6m deep, 4m wide and 
2.7m high with a flat roof. 

Following a query the Planning Officer clarified that the detached outbuilding would be 
acceptable if the height was reduced to 2.5m. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be refused and authorise formal enforcement proceedings.



Planning Committee 14 November 2017

8

4i. 2017/0962  Key Lodge, Hook Heath Road, Woking 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. A number of queries had 
been raised regarding the boundary position and these needed to be properly investigated.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


